RESOLUTION NO. 2022-156
APPROVE CHANGE ORDER NO. 5§ AND CURRENT ESTIMATE NO. 16
FOR CONTRACT FOR
WATER TREATMENT PLANT, PHASE 2, CHEMICAL BUILDING EXPANSION
TO: EAGLE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
1624 JACKSONVILLE ROAD, BURLINGTON, NJ 08016

WHEREAS, the Township Council authorized the Township Water & Sewer Engineer,
Richard A. Alaimo Association of Engineers, to prepare plans, specifications and obtain bids for the
Water Treatment Plant, Phase 2, Chemical Building Expansion; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was awarded to Eagle Construction Services, Inc. at the September 2,
2020 Council Meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Township Water & Sewer Engineer, has recommended (see Schedule
“A” attached) Change Order No. 5 in the amount of ($47,166.00) and Current Estimate No. 16
in the amount of $15,331.00 (see Schedule A) for the Water Treatment Plant, Phase 2,
Chemical Building Expansion; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Township of Florence reviewed the recommendation of
the Township Water & Sewer Engineer and accepts his recommendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Township of
Florence, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that Change Order No. 5 and Current
Estimate No. 16 for the Water Treatment Plant, Phase 2, Chemical Building Expansion is
hereby approved for Eagle Construction Services, Inc.

Certification of Funds by CFO:
Account # Amount
General Capital Account Change Order No. 5 ($ 47,166.00)
Ordinance 2019-17 Current Estimate No. 16 $ 15,331.00

Michelle Chiemiego |
Municipal Treasurer

vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv

I, NANCY L. ERLSTON, CLERK of the Township of Florence, County of
Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the certification of available funds has
been provided to the governing body and that the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution
approved by Township Council at their August 3, 2022 meeting

\4/)@41@ 4.7, Mﬁ?’ T

Nancy L. Erlston, RMC
Township Cierk

Note: This Resolution approves Change Order No. 5 and Current Estimate No. 16 for the WTP Upgrade, Phase 2.




AoLUTION 2022 - 150
L] 1"§QHEDUL6 A “ ° ° L]
Richard A. Alaimo Association of Engineers

200 High Street, Mt. Holly, New Jersey 08060 Tel: 609-267-8310 Fax: 609-267-7452

July 13, 2022

Mr. Stephen Fazekas, Administrator
Florence Township
711 Broad Street
Florence, NJ 08518
RE:  Florence Township
WTP Upgrade, Phase 2, Chemical Building
Expansion
Current Estimate No. 16 and
Change Order No. 5
Contract No. 2019-2
Our File No. C-0370-0185-001

Dear Mr. Fazekas:

Please find enclosed Voucher and Current Estimate No. 16 in the amount of $15,331.00
payable to Eagle Construction Services, Inc. for work performed on the above captioned project. We
recommend payment as indicated to be approved at the next meeting. Certified Payroll Reports and
Monthly Project Workforce Report will follow under separate cover.

In addition, please find enclosed four (4) copies of Change Order No. 5 for approval at your
next meeting. This Change Order No. 5 provides for quantity adjustments and additional items to
complete this project. Note, this change order should be approved prior to your approval of payment
for the above Current Estimate No. 16. Please return three (3) executed copies to our office for
distribution and retain one (1) copy for your records.

Should there be any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at this office.

Very truly yours,

RICHARD A. ALAIMO ASSOCIATION

OF ENGINEERS
Gary L altzinen
(Ez{ry W/ Lattimer,
Senior Project Engineer
GWL/dal
Enclosure
¢ Eagle Construction Services, Inc.

Nancy L. Erlston, RMC, Clerk, Florence Township
Lionel Galipot, P.E., Associate, RAAAE
RAAAE Field Services Department

L:\Projects\C0370018500 1'Corresp\L TR .Fazekas.CE #16 & CO #3.docx

- Consulting Engineers -

Civil ® Structural ® Mechanical ® Electrical ® Environmental ® Planners



Purchase Order

Township of

FLORENCE

Municipal Complex, 711 Broad Street,

Vendor No
vV Eagle Construction Services, Inc.
o 1624 Jacksonville Road
d Burlington, NJ 08016
o
r

VOUCHER/PURCHASE ORDER

Thia Number must 8ppear on ol
Packsges, papérs end 0OTepandance

Tax Exempt No, 21-6000-023
Florence, NJ 08518-2323 - (609) 499-2525
FAX (609) 499-1186

Date June 29, 2022

o =M =>rwm

DESCRIPTION TOTAL COST
WTP Upgrade, Phase 2, Chemical Building Expansion
Contract No. 2019-2
Current Estimate No. 16, attached, for period ending June 29, 2022 $15,331.00

Please Sign and Return this copy with your involce to Finance Department for Prompt Payment

Claimant's Sigaed Declaration

1 do $ctsmaly declare &0 cattily under the pensites of the law that tha within bi! La oorredt In
oll lts parfcuiam; thal the ariicies have baen fumished or 3ervices rendered os staled
Therol, thad no bonus has been plven or recaived by any permon or perions: with the
knowiedge o this clalmant In connaction with the dalm; thet the amount thereln sisted s uslly
dus e @ting; and thst mu,n?um chacged ts a reasonable ong.

A e e
,{\.z‘/f/p’/ '»‘ :

8pace Below To Bs Filled Out By Municlpal OMcials

Having knowledge of (he facts, certlfy that the goods hava been received or tha
services readered

S\pastore Doperiaant Hoed

Notice: Moetiagn are Held 16t and Ird Wednesday of Bach Month,
All Vouchers must ba received by the Finasce Department
-No Later than 7 Working Days Precoding Date of Mesting

o 2C
. Dais Dits
PiodAxxomiatiag T Purchare Order Authorization

——————ee e
Dele

Koproved Bodg et A ppeopelon Dalancr SURKIe % T aakered Yomer.
Officer

Nyberzaion of pirchaze Yosmaby Adntlinls L2
U Noab Naawpn Jhis Ol € aleae $r By Sesan o) Shisvs

£ confimi
Cheok o, e L1 Noo-Confirming

Stmate Contract No,
Quole Attached

Date Pald




Richard A. Alaimo Association of Engineers
Consulting Engineers
200 High Street
Mount Holly, NJ 08060

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

Date: June 29,2022 No.: 5
To: Eagle Construction Services, Inc Project WTP Upgrade, Ph. 2, Chemical Building
1624 Jacksonville Road Expansion
Burlington, NJ 08016 Project No. C-0370-0185-001
Contract No.  2019-2
Location Florence Township

In accordance with NJAC 5:34-4 et. seq. and with the provisions of the Standard Specifications for the above
Contract, you are hereby advised of the following changes in the Contract quantities, or in the case of supplementary
work, you agree to its performance by your firm at the prices stated.

Nature and Reason of Change:

1) Deduct Electrical Charges for Heating Masonry, 1 1.S ($6,000.00)
2)  Deduct Well No. | Piping, | LS ($1,200.00)
3) Field Quantity Adjustments:
13) Utility Transformer Relocation & Upgrades, Deduct, 1 LS (329,966.00)
14) Utility Gas Service Upgrades, Deduct, | LS (510.000.00)

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 (547,166.00)

Amount of Original Contract  $2,319,514.00
Amount of Contract with Previous Change Orders Adjustment  $2,463,183.41
Adjustment Based on Change Order No. 3 ($47,166.00)

Adjusted Contract Total $2,416,017.41

The time provided for completion in the Contract is 0 calendar days. This document shall become an amendment to the
Contract and all provisions of the Contract will apply hereto. The Contractor waives any claim for additional
compensation for this work.

ACCEPTED:
Kc«/l A Z""W"““"”’_‘_" Date:  July 11,2022

ComractorTracy)yr. Zimmerman, Vice President

%/@:” Date: 7/2%3&&’

Engineer

Date:

Owner

Laitrgjeetst COBT60 18300 D Estimaessprojeci-forms/Change Order a3



00°000°¢T$ %001 0008 %0 00°000°ST$ %001 00°000°€CS 00°000°¢Z$ ST 1 duidig utea jooy] b
00°00S°61$ %001 00°0$ %0 00°00€°61S %001 00°00€°61$ 00°00S°61$ S 1 odi g ulolg S %9 ,TI d
00°000°1 1§ %001 0008 %0 00000°11% %001 00°000°11$ 00°000°11$ ST I SaULSE) 3 SI9U] 58I o
00°009°¢1$ %001 00°0$ %0 00°009°SIS %001 00°009°€1$ 00°009°C1$ ST | KemaaL(] d1210U0D) u
00°00T°1$ %001 0008 %0 0000T° 1§ %001 00°00C° 1§ 0000C' 1§ S1 | Jojeouan) () spe( usurpuer w
00°008°+$ %001 00°0$ %0 00°008°+$ %001 00°008°F$ 00°008°F$ S1 ! Uolepuno, [ Jojerausny |
00°00C°8§ %001 00°0$ %0 00°00°8$ %001 00°00T°8$ 00°00T°8$ S I 101210Ud0) () [[A\ 110WILID] kil
00°00¥°9$ %001 00°0% %0 00°00t°9% %001 00°00F°9% 00°00+°9% ST | J[eAMOpIS r
00700 F$ %001 00°0% %0 00°00C+§ %001 00°00C°FS 00°00CtS ST ! qiny !
00°000°1 € %001 00°0$ %0 00700071 €S %001 00°000°1€$ 00°000°1€$ S [ suiaed 1eqdsy Y
00°008°8$ %001 00°0$ %0 00°008°8$ %001 00°008°8$ 00°008°8$ S 1 sprejjog 5
00°000°L1S %001 00°0$ %0 00°000°L1$ %001 00°000°L1$ 00°000°L1$ ST | U] J
00°000°1'1$ %001 0008 %0 00°000° 11§ %001 00°000°11S 00°000° 1S Sl | vOd Q
00°000°C1$ %001 00°0% %0 00°000°C1S %001 00°000°S1S 00°000°¢IS ST | aprIn uo sqe[s @) ¢-| p
00°00+°8% %001 00°0$ %0 00°00t°8S %001 00°00t"8% 00°00t°8$ Sl | 86 "A9|F 01 pr( SUIP[INg ApLID) d
00°00S°61$ %001 00°0% %) 00°00€°61$ %001 00°00€°61$ 00°00S°61$ Sl 1 OUR(] S q
00°00r°1TS %001 0008 %) 00°00F°1CS %001 00°00t°1T$ 00°00F°1CS Sl ! puog] v
sjudwdAosdut 0)1g S
00°00T°8$ %001 00708 %0 00°00C°8% %001 000088 00°00T°8% S I (uonEpuNOJ “[dUl) JOJEIAUIL) IAOUWY 2
00°008°LS %001 00°0% %0 00°008°L$ %001 00°008°LS 00°008°LY ST | SuIpJINg [[9A\ SUNSING {2) OW(] [LILIII3] q
000007615 %001 00°0% %0 00°000°61$ %001 00°000°61% 00°000°61$ ST | suppingl OZHEN owd( v
UOLI[OWAP DA10D[9S %
00°00€°+S €l 00°0$ 0 00°00€°+§ ¢l 00°00¢°¢S 00°00€$ LINN ¢l sudasag, €
00001 %001 000§ %0 000018 %001 000018 000018 S | SULDIEMI(] 2
00°000°¢$ %001 0008 %0 00°000°¢S %001 00°000°€S 00°000°¢$ ST | uotjelolsal jeut, | q
00°000°€1S %001 0008 %0 00°000°€1S %001 00°000°CI$ 00°000°CtS ST ! [0UOD JUAWIPIS 7P UOISOID [10s Aretoduwid |, v
1UONIIN0L DIINOSIY [LINND) P [RIUOWUOIIAUT] z
00°000°06S %001 00°0$ %0 00°000°06% %001 000007068 00°000°06% S | uoneziiiqoN |
junowy Amuen() unowy Anuen() junowy Anuend) 3311 PIPUIINT ERITR| nun Auen() uonddsa(g| -oN
jun B |
e 01 pardpdwo)) a0 A4 JudWwARJ JudLIN)) JUIWAR ] SNOIAIL Pruo) [rusI()
00'F1S°61€TS Junowy penuoer) aseg 8008-6€T -609 / 0008-6£T (609) 81680 [N “daudIo[]
120T ‘Tz Pquiardag e uondpdwo) 91080 N ‘uoidurjng 10011§ proig [ 1L
sheq Jepuaje) ¢o¢ :uondqdwo)) a0y dw ], PrOY AIAUOSYIR[ 79 diysumoJ, 90uaI0[| U
020C ‘€T \_DDESQUW Qe IS UL TSAAIS uonadnnsuoy) U_wsm_
110)2RJU0)) uotsurdx: Surppingy [eatway) ‘g asey ] opeasdn Jra 399foay

TT0T 6 duny

. 91

ZcOT 6T 2uny

e Nuwnsiy
L Mrwinsy
:Butpuj poriag

610T

100-S810-0L£0-D

TON JoRUO))
o\ 199loa g

JLVIILSH INTHUND

09080 N “AI[OH Junop
199.38 YSIH 007

SADIUISUT JO UOHBIDOSSY OWIR[Y "V PARYIY

- L 1O




00°00S°1$ %001 00°0% 00°00¢°1§ %001 00°00¢°1$ 00°00S°1$ ST I OPIXOIPA} wnipog ®) quny judwuieiuo)d| Yy
00°00€°1$ %001 00°0$ 00°00<°1$ %001 00°00€°1$ 00°00€°1$ ST 1 odApf wnipog @) qin) judswuuo)| T
00189 %001 00°0$ 00't18% %001 00'118% 00't18$ Sl I oeydsoydAjoq @) ped| 1
00°00C°1$ %001 00°0% 0000T°1$ %001 00°00C°1$ 00°00T°1$ Sl | OpIXOIPAL] wnipos @) ped| Yy
00°006°1§ %001 000$ %0 00°006°1$ %001 00°006°1$ 00°006°1$ ST I odA[ wnipo§ @) sped| 3
00°005°6% %001 00°0$ %0 00°005°6$ %001 00°005°6$ 00°005°6$ ST I (odA1 wnipog) qus 8  J
00°000°9€$ %001 00°0$ %0 00°000°9€$ %001 00°000°9€$ 00°000°9<$ S I (Buiping) qeis 1| 9
00°000°1¢$ %001 00°0$ %0 00°000°1CS %001 00°000°1¢$ 00°000°1CS$ ST 1 S[[EM UONEPUNO,[ [[EAUIIS| P
00°000°6L$ %001 00°0$ %0 00°000°6LS %001 00°000°6L$ 00°000°6LS$ S | S[[eA\ uonepuno,f suipping{ o
00°00T°LS %001 0008 %0 00°00T°L$ %001 00°00T°LS 00°00T°LS S I S3UN00,] [[EAUIDG|  q
00°00t°¢1$ %001 00°0$ %0 00°00F°S1$ %001 00°00rS1$ 00°00v°C1§ S 1 S3UN00,] [[eA\ Suipjing |  u
m::u__:n_ omn._oum “M‘ 108 _nomEDLU m
00°00%°8$ %001 00°0$ %0 00°00t°8$ %001 00°00+°8% 00°001°8$ S | sutdig [ed1Woy) punolsIopun) IoUAXG [ 1
00°00¥°6$ %001 00°0$ %0 00°00t°6$ %001 00°00+°6$ 00°00F°6$ S 1 suidi Aiojesoqer]|  y
00°008°8$ %001 00'0$ %0 00°008°8$ %001 00°008°8$ 00°008°8$ S I suidig aeydsoyd| 3
00°005°01% %001 00°0% %0 00°00S°01$ %001 0000S°01$ 00°00S°01$ ST 1 sutdi] xoupAr] wnipog|
00°00S¥1$ %001 00°0% %0 0000S° 1§ %001 00°00S°F1$ 00°00S°t1$ S | sutdiq odAp wnipog| 9
00000°9¢$ %001 00°0% %0 00°000°9$ %001 00°000°9T$ 00°000°9T$ S | uoneiudWwINYsup yue | p
00°000°S$ %001 00°0$ %0 00°000°S$ %001 00°000°S$ 00°000°S$ S 1 SyuE ], 95EI0NG [EIIWAYD) 1OS| D
00°005°S1$ %001 00°0$ %0 0000+°S1$ %001 0000F°S1$ 00°00F°S1$ ST 1 SYUE |, OTEI0NG [edIWAYD) AR
00°000°08$ %001 00°0$ %0 00°000°08$ %001 00°000°08% 00000708 S 1 SpIyS dwing jeatwoy) Palp| e
wEuum\mm _.u,:_:g:m: u% UU& _zu_c,_o:U N.
00°00T1$ %001 0008 %0 00°00T°1$ %001 00°00C1$ 00°00T1$ S 1 uoneziuAg| o
00°001°F$ %001 00'0$ %0 00°001°t$ %001 00°001°F$ 00°001°F$ ST I defom| p
00°000°CC$ %001 00°0$ %0 00°000°TT$ %001 00°000°CT$ 00°000°CT$ S I urey 1L 9 9
00°00CF$ %001 00°0$ %0 00°00T+S %001 00°00T S 0000TF$ S I 1aog Keueg| q
00°00S° 1S %001 00°0$ %0 00°00S°t1$ %001 00°00SF1$ 00005 F1$ S I JAd Jgomory| v
sutdid pae g 9
junowy Auuend junowy’ LAnueng) junowy Anuend) 2311 PIPUNNTY Ng nup) Ayuend) uondudsaq[ -oN
Hnuy) uny|
are(q 03 padwo)) Y10 A\ JudwAe g JudLIn)) Judwke g SNOIAdL Y JreLuo)) [RuIsLI()
0071S61ETS Junowy Jeajuo) aseg 8008-6€T -609 / 0008-6£T (609) 81580 [N “99UdI0
120T ‘Tz squindog e uonddwo) 91080 [N “uoiduipng 19005 peorgl (L
skeq 1epudie) c9¢ :uondpdwo)) aof s, proy| d[rauosyor[ 791 dIYSUMO |, 20UQIOL| :1dUM()
020T ‘€T loquindag Qe HwS U "SAIAIDG UONINISUO,) d[Fe7]
L0eNUOD) uotsuedx:y uipping] [earway)) ‘g asey ] ‘opessdn JLm 399foay

TT0T 6T duny
©9l
2e0T "6z 2ung

e ANewysy
H# djRWNSH
1BuIpus pora g

-610T 10N 1enU0)
100-$810-0L£0-D "ON 333loayg

JLVIANLLSY INJIJHND

09080 N ‘A[IOH 1UnoA|
19938 Y31H 002

SI92UISU JO UOIIBIDOSSY OWIB[Y "V PACYdIY

LJOTA

iee]




00°001°F$ %001 00°0% %0 00°001°F§ %001 00°001°F$ 00°001°+$ ST 1 HAD| unu
000698 %001 000§ %0 00°059% %001 000598 00093 S1 | $100(] J0U2IU[ 12) BuIZe|O 1
0000918 %001 00°0$ %0 00°00°91$ %001 00°00S°91$ 0000918 ST I SMOPUIA | MY
00°00F° 1§ %001 000§ %0 0000 S1$ %001 00°00t°C1$ 00°00F°C1$ ST ! 100 3u1jio) HO I
00°00S°$ %001 00°08 %0 007005t %001 00°005°¥$ 00°00¢°F$ S I SIeMpIRH 7@ S100( [[elsu]
00°008°15 %001 00°0% %0 00°008°1§ %001 00°008°L§ 00°008°L$ Sl ! SoweL] NI [[esu]
00°00C°61$ %001 00°0% %0 00°00T°61$ %001 00°00C 618 00°00C°61$ S | IEMPIBL] 79 SI00(] 95EYIIN ]
00°00t'+§ %001 000§ %0 00°00F"#$ %001 00°00¥' 1§ 00°00¢'F$ ST I Siuejeag wior|  Jj
00°008°LS %001 00°0$ %0 00°008°LS %001 00°008°L$ 00°008°L$ ST | Suiddosaut,| 29
00°00t°C$ %001 000§ %0 00°00t°C$ %001 00°00t°C$ 00°00#°C§ ST ! sinodsumo(y 29 sioddnog|  pp
00°000°98$ %001 00°0S 00°000°98$ %001 00°000°98$ 00°000°98$ ST I Futjooy] 29
00°001°1$ %001 00°0% 00°001°1§ %001 00°001°1% 00°001°1§ S | SHEA WOOY 1[I0 Aensuf|  qq
00008718 %001 00°0% %0 00°008°L§ %001 00°008°1$ 00°008°1S S | duyjoorddwrecy|  ve
00°000°6€S %001 0009 %0 00°000°6¢$ %001 00°000°6£$ 00°000°6¢€S Sl | suoneolqe. | J. Z
00°009°9% %001 00°0% %0 00°009°9% %001 00°009°9% 007009798 ST | JOOY[ ) BUIND0[(] POOM pajeal ], A
00°008°CS %001 00°0$ %0 00°008°CS 001 00°008°C$ 00°008°C$ S | S[IEA\ WOOY 1010 ], otured X
00°008°¢€1§ %001 00708 %0 00°008°€1S %001 00°008°CLS 00008°€1§ S 1 Sojel) [991§ pataAno M
00°008°68$ %001 00°0% %00 00°008°68$ %001 00°008°68$ 00°008°68$ S | 3I9(] W SISIOf [ A
00°000°€TS %001 00°0% %0 00°000°€C$ %001 00°000°€TS 00°000°€T$ S'1 1 uoI§ Ise)) n
00°000°1€$ %001 00°0§ %0 00°000°1S$ %001 00°000°1€$ 00°000°1€$ S1 | SHEAN NAD 1oud] .8 !
00°000°#F§ %001 00°0% %0 00°000°tF$ %001 00°000°+F$ 00°000 t+$ S1 | sfieA 9de [ nds 8 S
00°000°v01§ %001 00°0$ %0 000007101 %001 00°000°v01$ 00°000°+01$ S1 | s dve ] nds gl 1
00°008°C§ %001 0008 %0 00°008°C$ %001 00°008°CS 00°008°C$ ST | SQe[S Yue [, ) 01D b
00°006$ %001 00°0$ %0 00°006% %001 0070068 00°006% ST ! J01210Ua0) ) speq sulpue] d
00°00T°LS %001 00°0§ %0 00°00T°LS %001 00°00C°LS 00°00T°LS ST I 10jBI0U0) @) B JOIUILID ] 0
00°008°r$ %001 00°0$ %0 00°008°FS %001 00°008°+$ 00°008°F$ S1 ! uonepuno,| lojelduany u
00°008% %001 00°08 %0 00°008% %001 00°008% 00°008S S1 [ powueIue) AIpuodag #2) gin) JUILULRIUO)) w
00°00T°1§ %001 0008 %0 00°00C 1S %001 00°00T°L$ 00°00T°1$ ST | aeydsoyd&joq @) qing wowuieiue) I
junowry LAyuend junowy Amuen) junowy Amnueng) 2211 PAPUIIXT J:JF__h.__ nup) LQnuen( uondusa( :wu_
1y 3

e[ 03 papdwo)) 1o\

Judwe Judaan))

JUIWAE ] SNOIAIL]

peyuoy) _:——_M_._o

00FIS61ETS

120T ¢¢

nquydag

sAe(] Jepud[e) <9¢
0Z0T "t 2oquiandag

TTOT “6T dung
. 91
CTOT 6T dung

R Aewnsi
BRI UG |

IBuipugy porayg

junowy JdvIIU0)) ISk
:3e( uoyaduo))
:uonajdwo)) soy dwry,
R BETHIN

6102 10N JORIIU0))

100-S810-0L£0-D :"ON 39f0oag

8008-6£T -609 / 0008-6£T (609)

91080 [N ‘uoiBuiping
PrOY 9[[IAUOSYORE 79|
“2U[ “SIINAIDG UONONIISUO)) a[Fes]

10)enuo)

81680 [N “ddudiofy]
1S peolgg 1L

diysumo , 20udIof| :4AUAL()

uotsurdy;] Surpping [edo1way)) ‘g asey ‘opessdn Jm valoay

JLVINILSY LNIHUNO

09080 [N ‘AlIOH JUNOJAl

399.3S YSIH 00T

S192UI3U] JO UOIBIDOSSY OWIE|Y VY PIACYIIY

“ L Jogadey




00009618 %001 0008 %0 00°009°61% %001 00°009°61$ 00°009°61§ ST 1 suidi 1M onsawo( 2
00°00C°LS %001 0009 %0 00°00T°L$ %001 00°00T°LS 00°00T°LS S1 | suidi] JUDA 9 DISEA OPEID) 9A0qY q
00°000°1TS %001 000§ %0 00°000°1C§ %001 00°000°1C$ 00°000°1¢C$ ST I guiquinj{ qe|sopup B
Suiquini [ 01
00°00S°7$ %001 00°08 %0 00°00S°+$ %001 00°00¢°F$ 00°00€"+$ Sl | ddue[eg pue Isa ], |
00°000°8C$ %001 0008 %0 00°000°8C$ %001 00°000°8¢$ 00°000°8C$ ST 1 rompng A
00°002°9$ %001 00°0$ %0 00002°9% %001 00°00T°9$ 00°00C°9% ST 1 uone[nsu] [
00°000°61S %001 00°0% %0 00°000°61% %001 00000618 00°000°61% ST I suidi dung jeoy] !
00000918 %001 00°0$ %0 00000918 %001 000007918 00°00091$ S ! Suidig se [eameN 4
00°009°€$ %001 00°0S %0 00°009°€S %001 00°009°€§ 00°009°¢$ S | I9JEIH MUY DL 5
00°009°LS %001 00°0§ %0 00°009°LS 00°009°LS 00°009°LS Sl I 1-ND J
00°000°€TS %001 00°0% %0 00°000°€CS 00°000°€C$ 00°000°€CS ST | §-O Y1 [-D] SHuUn [107) ue, | 9
00°00€$ %001 000§ %0 00°00€$ 00°00$ 00°00€$ Sl ! 1-AT 1oANO7] p
00°00t°LS %001 00°08 %0 00°00F"LS %001 00°00t°LS 00°00F°LS S1 1 [-VIIN 1S 2
00°00°8$ %001 0008 Y0 00°00+°8$ %001 00°00+°8% 00°00F°8S ST | 1=V JAT[R[ q
00°008°8% %001 00°0$ %0 00°008°8% 9001 00°008°89 00°008°8S S1 ! Sue,| )sneyNy e
IDVAH 6
00°000°TTS %001 00°0% %0 00°000°1' 1S %001 00°000°11S 0000071 1$ Sl | oamdse) Alojetoqer] [paig| XX
00°00r°01$ %001 0008 %0 00°00F°01% %001 00°00+°01$ 00°00F°01S Sl | SI9NaYS WAL MAL
00°000°818% %001 00°0% %0 00°000°81% %001 00°000°81S 00°000°81§ Sl I SIAI[AYS PRIIUISU-DL 10f SBUNOO[[  AA
00°000°1¥$ %001 0008 %0 00000 #$ %001 00°000°P$ 00°000°1 +§ ST | SI9}aY§ PAIAAUIBUL -0 JAI[2(]|
00°006$ %001 00°0$ %0 00°006% %001 000068 00°006% Sl I SIOUSINGUNIX] Qa1 ] N
00°00LS %001 000§ %0 00°00LS %001 00°00LS 00°00LS ST | SALIOSSOOV 1[I0 | 8§
00°001°CS %001 00°0$ %0 00°001°CS %001 00001 °C$ 00°001°CS ST | anbe|d azuo1g M
00°009°6% %001 00°0$ %0 00°009°6S %001 00°009°6$ 00°009°6$ S | 1ajeag Joo[|  bb
00°000°8€$ %001 00°0% %0 00°000°8€$ %001 00°000°8€S 00°000°8<S Sl | sunuieg| dd
00°0ST'1§ %001 00°0% %0 00°0€T 1S %001 00°0ST' 1§ 00°0€T1S Sl | S3UINID) [Lansnoay| 00
00°008°FS %001 0008 % 00°008°F$ 0001 00°008°F$ 00°008°+§ Sl | 9ILL otwelay|  uu
junowy Anuen() junowy Ajuen() junowy Anuend T —— ERTERT nun Anuend uondLsaq|{ -oN
nup wN|
aje(q 03 paadwo)) 10 A\ Judwde g Juaany) JudWARJ SNOIAL | 12R.1U0)) [eutdLi()
00FISO1ETS unoury peuo) aseg 8008-6£T -609 / 0008-6£¢T (609) 81€80 [N "ddual0[]
120T ‘Tt 2quadag e uonddwo) 91080 [N uoyurpng 1001§ proig [ L
she(] Jepuaje) ¢9¢ :uoyaqduwo)) 1oy dwi ], prOoY O[IAUOSYOR[ $T9] dIySumo |, 20U2I0[| :4IUAL(Q)
070T ‘€T 12quindog S "U[ “SADIAIDG UONINLISUO)) d|Tes]
110)e03U0)) uotsuedx:y Fuipping] eorway) g aseyy apessdn i 39aloa g

0T e dunyg
. 91

TLOT "6C 2unp

IH RIS

e Newysy

:guipuy] pordg

7-610T
100-$810-0LE0-D "ON 10foag

10N 1RIU0)

ALVINILSH LNIHUND

09080 N ‘AI[OH JUnOA|
19238 Y31H 002

SI22UIBU JO UOHEBIDOSSY OUNE[Y Y PIBYDIY

L]0 to5eq




00°0% %0 000§ 00°0% %0 00000018 00°000°01$ MOTTV | sopessd() aalandg sep Ann| vl
007£0°0T$ %0 00°€08°C$ 00 1E€ETLLS Y43 00°000°0€$ 00°000°0€S MOTITV I sopetsdp) % uoneoo[y sounofsuel ], AnA| ¢l
00°000°611$ %001 00°0S 00°000°611$ %001 00°000°611$ 00°000°611$ S | uopejuamnysufl g
00008798 %001 0009 00°008°9% %001 00°008°9% 00°008°9$ S | dn-1es Jojesauan b
00°000°8$ %001 00°0$ 00°000°€8$ %001 00°000°€8% 00°000°¢8$ S I 10jelauan) IPAlR(] d
00°008°€S %001 00°0% 00°008°<$ 00°008°€S 00°008°€§ S I SIDTAQ(] UHEY DL [[eisu| 00
00°00T°9§ %001 00°0$ 00°00C°98 %001 00°00C9% 00°00C 9% ST | uauidinbgy uue|y a11f AR u
00°009°1$ %001 0008 00°009°1§ %001 00°009°1'$ 00°009°1$ ST 1 ST ] 1AOD) w
00°009°¢S %001 0008 00°009°€Y %001 00°009°c$ 00°009°€S Sl ! $2[2e1d0aay 39 SOUIMNMS |
00°00b°C§ %001 0008 00°00t°CS %001 00°00+°S$ 00°00F°¢$ Sl I SunysIT [[eIsu] N
00°00T°¢S %001 00°0$ 00°00T°S$ %001 00°00T°¢$ 00°00T°¢$ S I sunyaipaoateg| T
00°009°C1$ %001 00°0$ 00°009°CI$ %001 00°009°¢1$ 00°009°€1S S ! wawidinbzy uonnquIsi(y [[eIsuj !
00°000°1C$ %001 00°0% 00°000°1C$ %001 00°000°1CS 00°000°1¢S ST | watudinbz uonnqLIsI(] 1pALR(] 4
00°000°FES %001 00°0$ 00°000°+€S %001 00°000"F£S 00°000°F€$ S 1 o[ews ¥ 8# I 3
00°009°68 %001 00°0$ 00°009°6$ %001 00°009°6$ 00°009°6% Sl | O/1# %% O/ # OIM J
00°000°CES %001 00°0$ 00°000°CES 001 00°000°CES 00°0007CES S I INDIW 0€E 21T Q
00°000°¢8S %001 00°08 00°000°€8% %001 00°000°¢8$ 00°000°¢8S S 1 019 "SONOg] HNPUO)) apeln) dA0qy P
00°000°9¢S %001 00°0% 00°000°9CS %001 00°00079¢S 00°000°9C$ ST 1 nnpuoy) qejsiopun S
00°00C°8% %001 00°0% 00°00C'8S %001 00°00C'8S 00°00T'8$ S 1 SIJOYUB AL DLIOI ] q
00°000°T9% %001 00°0$ 00°000°79% %001 00°000°C9% 00°000°29% S | INPUOY) PUNOITIIPU(] A e
SIOM [BIL00[F] 11
00°00€°81S %001 00°0% %0 00°00€°81$ %001 00°00S°81S 0000581 Sl ! uondvIod | L | r
00°00T+S %001 00708 %0 00°00C+S %001 00°00T°+$ 00°00C S Sl I uonensuj adi !
00°00¢71S %001 000§ %0 00°00€rI$ %001 00°00S 1S 00°00S71S Sl I SOIMNL[ BulquIn| Y
00°000°91§ %001 00°0% 00°000°91% %001 00°00091% 00°000°91$ Sl ! SIOMOUS ADUAS oW 3
00°009°c$ %001 00°0$ %0 00°009°¢€S %001 00°009°cS 00°009°¢Y ST 1 SINEI] I\ J
00°00S$ %001 00°0% %0 00°00€$ %001 00°00€S 00°00€§ S | uoneatjnuapy adig 2
000068 %001 00°0$ %0 00°006% %001 00°006% 000068 S I uonezZijua g p
junowy Lnuend) junowy Ayuend junowy fiuend) T ——— 4:4.___“_ jup Qnueng uonditasa(g :“d__
Uy v

e 03 padduwo)) a0\

JudwAej Judaany)

JUDWAR,] SNOIAL]

JPrHUO)) [RUISLI()

00FIS6IETS
120T ‘Tz aquardog
sAeq Jepudje) 69¢

00T ‘£ spqundag

20T "6z 2ung
91 H# ewnsy

<cOT "6 duny

e Newysy

ssuIpusf pord g

JUnowWYy JIBAu0)) Iseg
:e(q uondpduio))
ruonopdwo;) 10§ awy g,
e Meg

6102
100-S810-0££0-D *"ON 333l0aqg

8008-6£T -609 / 0008-6£T (609)

91080 N “uojguIpINg
PLOY If[IAUOSYIR[ 79|

“2U[ “$DIIAIDG UONINISUOY) (s

103U

uorsuedxz Sutpping

81680 [N “DaudI0[;]
1290 proIgl [[L
diysumo J, 20uaIof,| :IAuAL(Q)

21wy ‘g aseyq ‘apessdn JIm :399loag

HUNBRI T g}

JLVIWILSY LNIHYIND

09080 (N ‘Al[0H IUnOJA|
192.3S Y31y 002

S199UIBUT JO UONIBIDOSSY OWIR|Y "V PABYIY

£ JO € ade |




00'079°8$ %001 00°029°8% %001 00°0$ %0 00°029°8$ 00°029°8% ST 1 sue( aredg [euonippy C
€L9EE098 %CL 98°79T°11$ yad! 68°€LO°GPS %19 00°6¥17°08$ 00°6¥F08$ S 1 uonejuatunnsuy jeuonippy !
F "ON 19p1(Q dsueq)
00°00S° 11§ %001 000$ %0 00°00S°11$ %001 00°00€°11S 00°00€° 11§ S 1 laum( 1od Fuiae ] jeuonippy C
00°8TLFS %001 00°0% %0 00°8CLvS %001 00°8TLtS$ 00'8TLT$ S 1 JPUMQ PIM UOISSNISI I
1od Fuidi suLio[y) jo uonedo[Y
€ "ON 19pI(Q) asuey)
€6°ELYTS %001 00°0$ %0 COELYTS %001 €O'ELY'TS €6°CLYTS Sl I Spld L
3unsIxz wouy urdi] seny eIneN up-at
€CC8L1S %001 00°0$ %0 CCC8L1Y %001 ST CCC8LIS ST 1 $)d dung ¢ 1@ suneln sse[diaq,| 9
00°00L°1S %001 00°0% %0 00°00L°18 %001 00°00L°1S 00°00L°18 S1 I SY[eMapIS S
¥ SUIAR( [,PPV PPV RALI(] 91210U07) 19[2(]
06°LPST$ %001 000§ %0 06°LPC1S %001 06°LFS1S 06'LFS'1S S | [IPoA\ SULIOUUOI € X, UOpURqY 4
00°SLL'LS %001 00°0% %0 00°CLLLS %001 00°SLLLS 00°CLLLS Sl 1 1# 1[PM wodj Suidig % 1MEA dA[RA OWR(] £
P8 COrs %001 00°0% %00 P8 Eotrs %001 r8COry 8 €orS S | woodieg e yloapn( jeuonippy C
61'+06+S %001 000§ %0 61'v06vS %001 61°F06°FS 61°F06'1S S I 1apper] ss920V |
JOOY] 12 WIISAS L0100 [[B.] OPIA0I]
7 'ON 19p1(Q asuey)
00°00€°6$ %001 0008 %0 0000768 %001 00°00€°6$ 00°005°6% Sl | A\ pUE UNPUOT) 3)EI0[IY] 4
00°TCT8Y %001 00°0$ Y0 00°TTT'8% %001 00°CCC 88 00°CCT8% Sl I $100(] pue S[[CA\ pajey] L |
[ 'ON 19p1Q BUEBY))
00°000°0CS %001 00°0% %0 00°000°0T$ %001 00°000°0T$ 00°000°0T$ d.l 1 UONEIUDUINDO(] INOISO[]) Ppenuo) | 9]
00°000°€S %001 0008 %0 00°000°¢S %001 00°000°¢S 00°000°¢S MOTTV I UM DJO| €I
junowy Luuend junowy Lmueng) junowy’ Anueng) aan1g papuUAXY “_4___.-% yup) Apuend uondisa(q :NW__
el ;

e 03 paadwo)) Y10y

JjudwAef judauny)

Judw R g SNOIAM |

Peuoy) [euls()

00 FIS61ETS
1202 Tz Pquadag
she(] Jepuaie)) ¢o¢
0T0T ‘€z Pquandag

7T0T “erAunf  IdIe(] ewnsyy
91 i Newnsy
TTOT ‘6T OUN[  IBUIPUT] POLIJ

Jjunowy JdRIIU0)) ISk
e uonddwo))
suondpdwo)) ao0§ aw |,
R( MBI

7-610¢C SON Enuo))

100-S810-0L£0-D 0N 19l0uy

8008-6€T -609 / 0008-6£¢ (609)

91080 [N ‘uozuIlINg
PROY I[IAUOSYIE[ $79|

“2U[ “SOIIAIDG UONINNSUO)) 2[Tes|

:1012e4)U0))

81680 N “2oudlI0f]
19911G proig [ 1L

diysumo |, 20UdI0[| 1UM(Q)

uotsuedx:] suipping [earway) ‘g aseyd opessdn JLa 393loag

HLVIWLLSY INIHHNOD

09080 [N ‘A110H JUNOA
199.43S Y3I1H 00T

S.199UIBUj JO UONEBIDOSSY OWIE[Y Y PABYdYY

L]0 9 ade]




TSN SUHO A0 KOS [0S S 1 00LEONSIA(01) 7]

00 1EES1S

JqeAERJ AMON Junowy

11°619°95€°28

pi AJSNOIAQL] JUNOLY/ $537]

11976 1LETS

WIS SIY [, 9[qQRAR ] JUNoWY 19N

€0°656°€TS

PAUIY Y4 | S5

91°606°56£°TS

qensy [e10 ],

00°0%

(9p1§ 951040 22§) po1doddy [BUNEB|N

91°606°S6£°TS

SWIY| 1OBRHUOL) U0 dN(] [RI0 ],

wouiuz rdouug

142

EBRRIIN]
)4

M

r— o

PUE JUNOWE Y] JO ARUWINSED 12D110I PUL AN T g 01 FUoFa10) a1 4102 £qasay apn

NAdWo 1212 %I 66

1Bp/ 1M A€ PAYIaY)
1P/ IMD Ag paredolg

TTOT 6T AU R NRWSH
91 RN |
Z20T praunp  BuUIpUy poLIa

-610¢ HUNB R il

100-5810-0L£0-D 0N 1aloa g

91°S06°S6E'TS 98°S8F'CIS 0E6IF08E'TS IFL10'91F'TS
(00°000°018) 00°000°01% S (1) sopetid) aviasag seny Q0N (vl
(00996°628) 001996°6T$ ST (1) sapessd) 3 aep0jay] Jounogsuesy, nn (€1
wspuounsalpy Qinuend) ppot| ¢
(00002°19) %001~ (00°00C°1%) %001~ 00°0$ %0 (00°00Z°1S) 00007718 Sl (1) durdig [ oNIPM| T
(00°0009%) %001- (00°00079%) %001~ 00°0% %0 (00°000°9%) 00°0009% Sl (1) Atuosepy dunedf] 10§ sadreyy) [ednd9)5 [
G ON JopI() dIsury)
junowy Auen) junowy’ Auend) unowy sAueng) 201 PAPUAXT RRIEE| Nnupy Amuen) uondusaqq| -oN
nup) wyf
e 03 pNAdwo)) Y1044 JUIWAR ] JUdLIN)) JUDUIAE] SNOIAML] npeyuo)) [eutdi()
00PIS61€TS unowy PENUOT) ISRY 8008-6£T -609 / 0008-6£T (609) 81680 [N 0UOL]
1207 "zt +quadag e(q uondwo)) 91080 [N UoIBUIME] 124§ proigg 1L
se(] Jupusje)) 9¢ ruonadwo?) doy awny, PUOY D[[IAUOSYIR 79| diysumo |, 20ud10 :13uM(Q)
0Z0T ‘€2 $2qundag E2LI (AL "DUJ "SIDIAIG TONDNISUO]) DfFL7]
LA0PEIU0)) uoisuedxz] Fuippngy [earway) ‘g asey  ‘opesddn qim 3aafoag

ALYIWILSY LNJWANO

09080 I'N ‘A[{OH Junogy
19208 Y31y 007

SI23UIBUY JO UOHRIDOSSY OWIB]Y "V PABYIY

LJo [ aned




